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AGENDA 
 

 
BRIEFING       COUNCIL CHAMBERS,1500 MARILLA STREET     11:00 A.M. 

 DALLAS CITY HALL  
PUBLIC HEARING  COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 1500 MARILLA STREET      1:00 P.M. 
  DALLAS CITY HALL 
 

 
Donna Moorman, Chief Planner 

Steve Long, Board Administrator 
 

 

MISCELLANEOUS ITEM 
  

 

Approval of the January 20, 2015 Board of Adjustment       M1    
 Panel A Public Hearing Minutes 
 

 

UNCONTESTED CASES 
   
  
BDA 145-018 3732 Frontier Lane       1 

REQUEST: Application of Kevin Ward for a  
variance to the front yard setback regulations  

 
BDA 145-024 855 E. 8th Street       2 
 REQUEST: - Application of Randal C. Shaffer,  
 represented by Peter Kavanagh of Zone Systems,  
 for a special exception to the off-street parking  
 regulations  
 
BDA 145-025 17950 Preston Road      3 
 REQUEST: Application of Robert Baldwin of  
 Baldwin and Associates for a special exception  
 to the sign regulations  
 

 

REGULAR CASE 
   
  
BDA 145-022 3133 E. Lemmon Avenue      4 
 REQUEST: Application of Michael Doggett for  
 a special exception to the landscape regulations  
 



 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SESSION NOTICE 

 
The Commission/Board may hold a closed executive session regarding any item on this 
agenda when: 
 
1. seeking the advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation, 

settlement offers, or any matter in which the duty of the attorney to the 
Commission/Board under the Texas Disciplinary Rules of Professional Conduct 
of the State Bar of Texas clearly conflicts with the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
[Tex. Govt. Code §551.071] 

 
2. deliberating the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.072]  

 
3. deliberating a negotiated contract for a prospective gift or donation to the city if 

deliberation in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position 
of the city in negotiations with a third person.  [Tex. Govt. Code §551.073] 

 
4. deliberating the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, 

discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or employee; or to hear a compliant or 
charge against an officer or employee unless the officer or employee who is the 
subject of the deliberation or hearing requests a public hearing. [Tex. Govt. Code 
§551.074] 

 
5. deliberating the deployment, or specific occasions for implementation, of security 

personnel or devices.. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.076] 
 
6. discussing or deliberating commercial or financial information that the city has 

received from a business prospect that the city seeks to have locate, stay, or 
expand in or near the city and with which the city is conducting economic 
development negotiations; or deliberating the offer of a financial or other 
incentive to a business prospect. [Tex. Govt. Code §551.086] 

 
 
 
(Rev. 6-24-02) 



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-018 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Kevin Ward for a variance to the front 
yard setback regulations at 3732 Frontier Lane. This property is more fully described as 
Lot 3, Block 2/2984, and is zoned R-7.5(A), which requires a front yard setback of 25 
feet. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a structure and provide a 3 foot 
front yard setback, which will require a 22 foot variance to the front yard setback 
regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 3732 Frontier Lane 
    
APPLICANT:  Kevin Ward 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a variance to the front yard setback regulations of 22’ is made to  
construct and maintain an approximately 420 square foot swimming pool, part of which 
is proposed to be located in one of the site’s two 25’ front yard setbacks (Williamson 
Road) on a site developed with a single family home. (No request has been made in this 
application to construct/maintain any structure in the site’s Frontier Lane front yard 
setback). 
 
STANDARD FOR A VARIANCE:  
 
The Dallas Development Code specifies that the board has the power to grant 
variances from the front yard, side yard, rear yard, lot width, lot depth, coverage, floor 
area for structures accessory to single family uses, height, minimum sidewalks, off-
street parking or off-street loading, or landscape regulations provided that the variance 
is:  
(A) not contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 

enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that the 
spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done; 

(B) necessary to permit development of a specific parcel of land that differs from other 
parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, that it cannot be 
developed in a manner commensurate with the development upon other parcels of 
land with the same zoning; and  

(C) not granted to relieve a self-created or personal hardship, nor for financial reasons 
only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing a parcel of land not permitted 
by this chapter to other parcels of land with the same zoning. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 

 Compliance with the submitted site plan is required 
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Rationale: 

 The subject site is unique and different from most lots in the R-7.5(A) zoning district 
given its restrictive area due to its two front yard setbacks. The atypical two front 
yard setbacks on the subject site preclude the applicant from developing it in a 
manner commensurate with development on other similarly zoned properties that 
have one front yard setback. Documentation submitted by the applicant shows that 
the living area of the home on the site at approximately 2,850 square feet is near the 
approximately 2,950 square foot average of 18 other properties he identified zoned 
R-7.5(A). 

 The Building Inspection Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code Specialist has 
stated that no variance would be needed to locate the swimming pool in its proposed 
location if the City deemed the east side/Williamson Road side of the site as it 
functions – as a rear yard setback as opposed to a front yard setback. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 

North: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 

South: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 

East: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 

West: R-7.5(A) (Single family district 7,500 square feet) 

 
Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a single family home.  The area to the north is 
developed with a park (Lakewood Park), and the areas to the east, south, and west are 
developed with single family uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History: 
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on constructing and maintaining an approximately 420 square 
foot swimming pool, part of which is proposed to be located in one of the site’s two 
25’ front yard setbacks (Williamson Road) on a site developed with a single family 
home (No request has been made in this application to construct/maintain any 
structure in the site’s Frontier Lane front yard setback. 

 Structures on lots zoned R-7.5(A) are required to provide a minimum front yard 
setback of 25’. 

 The subject site is a lot that runs from one street to another (Williamson Road on the 
northeast to Frontier Lane on the southeast). Regardless of how the existing single-
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family structure is oriented to “front” westward towards Frontier Lane, the site has 
front yard setbacks on both streets since the code states that if a lot runs from one 
street to another and has double frontage, a required front yard must be provided on 
both streets. 

 The submitted site plan denotes that the proposed swimming pool is located as 
close as 3’ from the site’s Williamson Road front property line or 22’ into this 25’ front 
yard setback.  

 According to observations taken from the site plan, about half of the proposed 
approximately 420 square foot swimming pool is to be located in the site’s 
Williamson Road 25’ front yard setback. 

 According to DCAD records, the “main improvements” at 3732 Frontier Lane is a 
structure built in 1959 with 2,842 square feet of living/total area; and the “additional 
improvements” is a 624 square foot attached garage. 

 The subject site is somewhat sloped, virtually rectangular in shape, and according to 
the application is 0.23 acres (or 10,000 square feet) in area. The site is zoned R-
7.5(A) where lots typically are 7,500 square feet in area. The site has two 25’ front 
yard setbacks; most lots in this zoning district have one 25’ front yard setback. 

 A 75’ width of developable space remains on this 125’ deep lot once a 25’ front yard 
setback is accounted for on Frontier Lane and Williamson Road. If the site were to 
only have one front yard setback, the site would have 95’ of developable space once 
a 25’ front yard and a 5’ rear yard setback were accounted for.  

  The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− That granting the variance to the front yard setback regulations will not be 

contrary to the public interest when, owing to special conditions, a literal 
enforcement of this chapter would result in unnecessary hardship, and so that 
the spirit of the ordinance will be observed and substantial justice done.  

− The variance is necessary to permit development of the subject site that differs 
from other parcels of land by being of such a restrictive area, shape, or slope, 
that the subject site cannot be developed in a manner commensurate with the 
development upon other parcels of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A) 
zoning classification.  

− The variance would not be granted to relieve a self created or personal hardship, 
nor for financial reasons only, nor to permit any person a privilege in developing 
this parcel of land (the subject site) not permitted by this chapter to other parcels 
of land in districts with the same R-7.5(A)) zoning classification.  

 If the Board were to grant the variance request and impose the submitted site plan 
as a condition, the structure in the front yard setback would be limited to what is 
shown on this document– which is a swimming pool to be located 3’ from the site’s 
Williamson Road front property line (or 22’ into this 25’ front yard setback). 

 Note that granting the applicant’s request for a variance to the front yard setback 
regulations will not provide any relief to any existing or proposed noncompliance on 
the site related to fence height, visual obstruction, or off-street parking regulations. 

 
Timeline:   
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December 18, 2014: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 
Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
January 14, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.   
 
January 14, 2015:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed the 

following information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the January 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the February 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
January 22, 2015:  The applicant submitted additional documentation on this 

application beyond what was submitted with the original application 
(see Attachment A). 

 
February 3, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for February public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of 
Dallas Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Current Planner, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Project Engineer, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 
 
No review comment sheets were submitted in conjunction with this 
application. 
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01/23/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-018 

 11  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3732 FRONTIER LN WARD KEVIN R & SUSAN T 

 2 3727 FRONTIER LN MILLER RUSSELL & JOY 

 3 3727 FRONTIER LN A & A RESIDENTIAL DESIGNS LLC 

 4 6984 BOB O LINK DR WILSON STEPHEN D 

 5 6988 BOB O LINK DR LAIRD ANN L 

 6 3748 FRONTIER LN CLEMENS ROBERT W 

 7 3738 FRONTIER LN HILLEBRAND SHEILAH G 

 8 3726 FRONTIER LN MURPHY WILLIAM E & BARBARA K 

 9 3722 FRONTIER LN WATSON WAYNE J & 

 10 3716 FRONTIER LN KOUDELKA KAMA B 

 11 3707 FRONTIER LN HOLMES LILLY 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-024 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Randal C. Shaffer, represented by 
Peter Kavanagh of Zone Systems, for a special exception to the off-street parking 
regulations at 855 E. 8th Street. This property is more fully described as Lot 1A, Block 
79/3060, and is zoned PD468 (Subdistrict B), which requires off-street parking to be 
provided. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain a structure for a public or 
private school use and provide 90 of the required 108 parking spaces, which will require 
a 18 space special exception to the off-street parking regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 855 E. 8th Street 
    
APPLICANT:  Randal C. Shaffer 
  Represented by Peter Kavanagh of Zone Systems 
 
REQUEST:   
 
A request for a special exception to the off-street parking regulations of 18 spaces is 
made to complete and maintain a school use (Trinity Basin Preparatory School), and 
provide 90 (or 83 percent) of the 108 required off-street parking spaces. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE OFF-STREET PARKING 
REGULATIONS:   
 
1) The Board of Adjustment may grant a special exception to authorize a reduction in 

the number of off-street parking spaces required under this article if the board finds, 
after a public hearing, that the parking demand generated by the use does not 
warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and the special exception 
would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on adjacent and 
nearby streets.  The maximum reduction authorized by this section is 25 percent or 
one space, whichever is greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not 
provided due to delta credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(A). For the 
commercial amusement (inside) use and the industrial (inside) use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 75 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). For the office use, the maximum 
reduction authorized by this section is 35 percent or one space, whichever is 
greater, minus the number of parking spaces currently not provided due to delta 
credits, as defined in Section 51A-4.704(b)(4)(A). Applicants may seek a special 
exception to the parking requirements under this section and an administrative 
parking reduction under Section 51A-4.313. The greater reduction will apply, but the 
reduction may not be combined. 

2) In determining whether to grant a special exception, the board shall consider the 
following factors: 
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(A) The extent to which the parking spaces provided will be remote, shared, or 
packed parking. 

(B) The parking demand and trip generation characteristics of all uses for which the 
special exception is requested. 

(C) Whether or not the subject property or any property in the general area is part of 
a modified delta overlay district. 

(D) The current and probable future capacities of adjacent and nearby streets based 
on the city’s thoroughfare plan. 

(E) The availability of public transit and the likelihood of its use. 
(F) The feasibility of parking mitigation measures and the likelihood of their 

effectiveness. 
3) In granting a special exception, the board shall specify the uses to which the special 

exception applies. A special exception granted by the board for a particular use 
automatically and immediately terminates if and when that use is changed or 
discontinued. 

4) In granting a special exception, the board may: 
(A) Establish a termination date for the special exception or; otherwise provide for 

the reassessment of conditions after a specified period of time; 
(B) Impose restrictions on access to or from the subject property; or 
(C) Impose any other reasonable conditions that would have the effect of improving 

traffic safety or lessening congestion on the streets. 
5) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces required in an ordinance granting or amending a specific use permit. 
6) The board shall not grant a special exception to reduce the number of off-street 

parking spaces expressly required in the text or development plan of an ordinance 
establishing or amending regulations governing a specific planned development 
district. This prohibition does not apply when: 
(A) the ordinance does not expressly specify a minimum number of spaces, but 

instead simply makes references to the existing off-street parking regulations in 
Chapter 51 or this chapter; or 

(B) the regulations governing that specific district expressly authorize the board to 
grant the special exception. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following condition: 
 

 The special exception of 18 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if 
and when the public or private school use that would normally need no more than 
108 required parking spaces is changed or discontinued. 

Rationale: 

 The Sustainable Development and Construction Department Project Engineer has 
indicated that he has no objections to the applicant’s request. 

 The applicant has substantiated how the parking demand generated by the public or 
private school use does not warrant the number of off-street parking spaces 
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required, and the special exception would not create a traffic hazard or increase 
traffic congestion on adjacent and nearby streets.  

 The applicant has submitted information stating that the experience of the school 
which has two other campuses in the same general area of the city shows that no 
more than approximately 70 spaces would be needed for this particular use in this 
particular location. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: PD 468 (Subarea B) (Planned Development) 
North: PD 468 (Subareas B and C) (Planned Development) 
South: MU-1 (Mixed Use) 
East: RR (Regional Retail) 
West: PD 468 (Subarea C) (Planned Development) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The subject site is being developed with school use (Trinity Basin Preparatory School). 
The areas to the north, south, east, and west are developed with a mix of commercial 
and multifamily residential uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History: 
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on completing and maintaining a public or private school use 
(Trinity Basin Preparatory School), and providing 90 (or 83 percent) of the 108 
required off-street parking spaces. 

 The Dallas Development Code requires the following off-street parking requirement 
for public or private school use: 
− One and one-half spaces for each kindergarten/elementary school classroom; 
− Three and one-half spaces for each junior high/middle school classroom; and 
− Nine and one-half spaces for each senior high school classroom. 

 The applicant has submitted a document stating that the school is built assuming to 
have 18 classrooms for 3rd - 5th grade and 18 classrooms for 6th - 8th grade which 
requires a total of 90 spaces required. But this proposal to the Board is made 
proposing the same total number of classrooms, 36, but with a different grade mix: 9 
classrooms for 5th grade and 27 classrooms for 6th – 8th grade which would require a 
total of 108 parking spaces required. 

 The applicant proposes to provide 90 (or 83 percent) of the required 108 off-street 
parking spaces in conjunction with completing and maintaining the public or private 
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school use on the site with 36 classrooms with a proposed mix of 5th, and 6th – 8th 
grade classrooms. 

 The Sustainable Development Department Project Engineer has indicated that he 
has no objections to this request. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The parking demand generated by the proposed public or private school use on 

the site does not warrant the number of off-street parking spaces required, and  
− The special exception of 18 spaces (or a 17 percent reduction of the required off-

street parking) would not create a traffic hazard or increase traffic congestion on 
adjacent and nearby streets.  

 If the Board were to grant this request, and impose the condition that the special 
exception of 18 spaces shall automatically and immediately terminate if and when 
the public or private school use is changed or discontinued, the applicant would be 
allowed to lease and maintain the structure on the site with this specific use with the 
proposed mix of classrooms, and provide 90 of the 108 code required off-street 
parking spaces. 

 
Timeline:   
 
December 19, 2014:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
January 14, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.   
 
January 14, 2015:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant’s representative the 

following information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the January 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the February 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
January 15, 2015: The applicant’s representative submitted additional information to 

staff beyond what was submitted with the original application (see 
Attachment A).  

 
February 3, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for February public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of 
Dallas Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
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Construction Department Current Planner, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Project Engineer, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 
 

February 6, 2015: The Sustainable Development and Construction Department 
Project Engineer submitted a review comment sheet marked “Has 
no objections.” 
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01/23/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-024 

 18  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 301 EWING AVE TRINITY BASIN PREPARATORY INC 

 2 315 EWING AVE TRINITY BASIN PREPARATORY INC 

 3 919 JEFFERSON BLVD TRINITY BASIN PREPARATORY INC 

 4 722 7TH ST MARCER INVESTMENTS 

 5 321 EWING AVE AYZ GROUP INC 

 6 326 EWING AVE BANDA RAUL & EPIFANIA 

 7 330 EWING AVE WOOD CORA ANN 

 8 910 JEFFERSON BLVD MORRISON JAY II 

 9 904 DALE ST MORRISON JAY R 

 10 842 JEFFERSON BLVD MAGHAIDA BLANCA A & 

 11 901 CHURCH ST VILLEGAS VENANCIO 

 12 232 EWING AVE RIOS PROPERTIES LLC 

 13 700 EIGHTH ST Dallas ISD 

 14 945 JEFFERSON BLVD KARLEN AUTO COMP INC 

 15 910 JEFFERSON BLVD MORRISON JAY II 

 16 910 JEFFERSON BLVD MORRISON JAY II 

 17 932 JEFFERSON BLVD MORRISON JAY R 

 18 819 JEFFERSON BLVD RIOS PROPERTIES LLC 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-025 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and 
Associates for a special exception to the sign regulations at 17950 Preston Road. This 
property is more fully described as Lot 1, Block J/8729, and is zoned CR, which limits 
the number of detached signs on a premises to one per street frontage other than 
expressways. The applicant proposes to construct and maintain one additional 
detached premise sign, which will require a special exception to the sign regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 17950 Preston Road 
    
APPLICANT:  Robert Baldwin of Baldwin and Associates 
 
REQUEST:   
 
A special exception to the sign regulations is made to locate and maintain an additional 
detached premise sign along the site’s approximately 575’ long Preston Road street 
frontage on a site developed with office/retail uses. More specifically, the applicant 
proposes to relocate an existing non-permitted second sign on the site farther south 
along Preston Road. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE SIGN REGULATIONS FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL DETACHED SIGN:   
 
The Board of Adjustment may, in specific cases and subject to appropriate conditions, 
authorize one additional detached sign on a premise in excess of the number permitted 
by the sign regulations as a special exception to these regulations when the board has 
made a special finding from the evidence presented that strict compliance with the 
requirement of the sign regulations will result in substantial financial hardship or inequity 
to the applicant without sufficient corresponding benefit to the city and its citizens in 
accomplishing the objectives of the sign regulations. 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  

 
Approval 

 
Rationale: 

 Staff has concluded that strict compliance with the requirement of the sign 
regulations in this case (one sign for the site’s approximately 575 linear feet of 
frontage along Preston Road) will result in inequity to the applicant.  

 The applicant’s request for a total of two signs along Preston Road can be supported 
given that the subject site is developed with an office building and related ground 
level office and retails uses, and has almost 600 linear feet of frontage along Preston 
Road.  
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 Granting the applicant’s request for an additional sign would result in the subject site 
being allowed two signs along Preston Road where the area immediately west is 
afforded six individual signs on six individually plated lots. 

 Approval of this special exception would merely allow an additional sign on the 
property’s approximately 575 linear feet of Preston Road street frontage, and not 
provide any other exception to the sign regulations pertaining to the additional sign’s 
setback, height, or effective area. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 
Zoning:      
 

Site: CR (Community Retail) 
North: PD 425 (Planned Development) 
South: CR (Community Retail) 
East: MF-2(A) (Multifamily) 
West: CR (Community Retail) 
 

Land Use:  
 

 
The site is currently developed with office and retail uses. The area to the north, south, 
and west are developed with retail uses; and the area to the east is developed with 
multifamily uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History:   
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 The request focuses on locating and maintaining an additional sign on the subject 
site’s approximately 575’ long Preston Road frontage, more specifically, according to 
the application, relocating an existing non-permitted detached sign and replacing it 
with an existing multi-tenant sign farther south along Preston Road.  

 The Dallas Development Code states that only one detached sign is allowed per 
street frontage other than expressways, and that one expressway sign is allowed for 
every 450 feet of frontage or fraction thereof on an expressway. (The subject site’s 
frontage is not an expressway). 

 The applicant’s submitted revised site plan indicates the following notations 
regarding signs on the site’s Preston Road frontage:  
− “remove and discard existing single-use monument sign; replace with new single-

use monument sign” on the north side of the site; and 
− “relocated existing multi-tenant monument sign” near the center of the site. 

 The applicant’s has also submitted a sign elevation denoting a monument sign at 5’ 
in height and 11’ in length. 
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 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
 That strict compliance with the requirement of the sign regulations (where in this 

case, the site would be limited to having only one sign along the street frontage) 
will result in substantial financial hardship or inequity to the applicant without 
sufficient corresponding benefit to the city and its citizens in accomplishing the 
objectives of the sign regulations. 

 If the Board were to approve the request for a special exception to the sign 
regulations, the Board may consider imposing a condition that the applicant 
complies with the submitted revised site plan and sign elevation.  

 Granting this special exception would not provide any relief to the sign regulations of 
the Dallas Development Code other than allowing an additional sign on the subject 
site. 

 
Timeline:   
 
November 25, 2014: The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report. 

 
January 14, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.   
 
January 14, 2015:  The Board Administrator contacted the applicant and emailed the 

following information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the January 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the February 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

 
January 29 &  
February 2, 2015:  The applicant submitted additional information to the Board 

Administrator beyond what was submitted in the original application 
(see Attachments A and B). 

 
February 3, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 

regarding this request and the others scheduled for February public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of 
Dallas Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Current Planner, the Sustainable 
Development and Construction Department Project Engineer, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 
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No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 
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01/23/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-025 

 18  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 17950 PRESTON CADDO PRESTON PLAZA LLC 

 2 17878 PRESTON WESTDALE POLO CLUB LTD 

 3 18081 PRESTON 18081 PRESTON LLC 

 4 18008 PRESTON OOZI INVESTMENTS INC 

 5 17858 PRESTON GVD COMMERCIAL PROPERTIES INC 

 6 17848 PRESTON GOOD TAC REMAINDER IV LLC 

 7 17854 PRESTON ESS PRISA II TX LP 

 8 17981 PRESTON WENDY'S INTERNATIONAL INC 

 9 17879 PRESTON RETAIL BUILDINGS INC 

 10 17977 PRESTON DFI LLC 

 11 17885 PRESTON J WILSON PROPERTIES LLC 

 12 18000 PRESTON BEHNAM ORIENTAL RUG CORP 

 13 18004 PRESTON SHURGARD TEXAS LP3 

 14 17899 PRESTON SAAD BASEL 

 15 17931 PRESTON ZINCO ENTERPRISES INC 

 16  STATE HWY 289 (PRESTON RD) STATE OF TEXAS 

 17   STATE OF TEXAS 

 18 17921 PRESTON ALLAHYARI MANSOUR 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT TUESDAY, FEBRUARY 17, 2015 
CITY OF DALLAS, TEXAS 

 
FILE NUMBER:    BDA 145-022 
 
BUILDING OFFICIAL’S REPORT:  Application of Michael Doggett for a special 
exception to the landscape regulations at 3133 E. Lemmon Avenue. This property is 
more fully described as Lot 4A, Block 978, and is zoned PD193 (GR), which requires 
mandatory landscaping. The applicant proposes to construct and/or maintain a structure 
and provide an alternate landscape plan, which will require a special exception to the 
landscape regulations. 
 
LOCATION: 3133 E. Lemmon Avenue 
    
APPLICANT:  Michael Doggett 
 
REQUEST: 
 
A request for a special exception to the landscape regulations is made to maintain a 
retail use/structure (CVS) on a site, and not fully provide required landscaping. 
 
STANDARD FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION TO THE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS 
IN OAK LAWN:  
 
Section 51P-193-126(a)(4) of the Dallas City Code specifies that the board may grant a 
special exception to the landscaping requirements of this section if, in the opinion of the 
Board, the special exception will not compromise the spirit and intent of this section. 
When feasible, the Board shall require that the applicant submit and that the property 
comply with a landscape plan as a condition to granting the special exception.  
 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:  
 
Approval, subject to the following conditions: 
1. Compliance with the submitted revised alternate landscape plan is required. 
2. All surface parking screening required by ordinance must be installed and 

maintained with the exemption of a maximum of three feet width opening between 
the screening shrubs for each required tree in the planting row; the screening 
plantings must be capable of obtaining a solid appearance within three years from 
the date of the favorable action of the Board. 

 
Rationale: 

 The City of Dallas Chief Arborist supports the applicant’s request with the staff 
suggested conditions imposed because the proposal does not compromise the spirit 
and intent of the PD 193 landscape requirements.  
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BACKGROUND INFORMATION: 
 

Site: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 

North: PD 305 (Planned Development) 

South: PD 193 (LC) (Planned Development, Light Commercial) 

East: PD 372 (Planned Development) 

West: PD 193 (GR) (Planned Development, General Retail) 

 

Land Use:  
 
The subject site is developed with a retail use/structure (CVS). The areas to the north, 
south, east, and west are developed with mostly retail uses. 
 
Zoning/BDA History: 
 
There has not been any recent related board or zoning cases recorded either on or in 
the immediate vicinity of the subject site.  
 
GENERAL FACTS/ STAFF ANALYSIS: 
 

 This request focuses on maintaining a retail use/structure, and not fully providing 
required landscaping. More specifically, according to the City of Dallas Chief 
Arborist, the applicant seeks relief from fully complying with the surface parking 
screening, sidewalk, and tree requirements of the PD 193 landscape regulations. 

 PD 193 states that the landscape, streetscape, screening, and fencing standards 
shall become applicable to uses (other than to single family and duplex uses in 
detached structures) on an individual lot when work is performed on the lot  that 
increases the existing building height, floor area ratio, or nonpermeable coverage of 
the lot unless the work is to restore a building that has been damaged or destroyed 
by fire, explosion, flood, tornado, riot, act of the public enemy, or accident of any 
kind.  

 The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding the applicant’s revised 
request (see Attachment B). The memo states how this request is triggered by new 
construction. 

 The Chief Arborist’s memo identifies how the features shown on the applicant’s 
revised landscape plan is deficient from surface parking screening (surface parking 
screening adjacent to Lemmon Avenue is interrupted by trees planted between 
shrubs), sidewalks (sidewalks along Lemmon Avenue are not 6’ in width located 
between 5’ – 12’ from back of curb), and trees (none of the trees along Lemmon 
Avenue and McKinney Avenue are located within the tree planting zone). 

 The Chief Arborist’s memo lists a number of factors for consideration that pertain to 
surface parking screening, sidewalks, trees, and “additional information. 
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 The Chief Arborist recommends approval of the request because of his belief that 
the plan does not compromise the spirit and intent of the PD 193 landscape 
regulations. The arborist recommends that beyond the Board imposing the revised 
alternate landscape plan as a condition to the request, that they also impose the 
following: all surface parking screening required by ordinance must be installed and 
maintained with the exemption of a maximum of three feet width opening between 
the screening shrubs for each required tree in the planting row; the screening 
plantings must be capable of obtaining a solid appearance within three years. 

 The applicant has the burden of proof in establishing the following: 
− The special exception (where a revised alternate landscape plan has been 

submitted that is deficient in meeting the surface parking screening, sidewalk, 
and tree requirements of the PD 193 landscape regulations) will not compromise 
the spirit and intent of Section 51P-193-126: Landscape, streetscape, screening, 
and fencing standards”.  

 If the Board were to grant this request and impose the staff suggested conditions, 
the site would be granted exception from full compliance to the surface parking 
screening, sidewalk, and tree requirements of the PD 193 landscape regulations of 
the Oak Lawn PD 193 landscape ordinance.   

 
Timeline:   
 
December 18, 2014:  The applicant submitted an “Application/Appeal to the Board of 

Adjustment” and related documents which have been included as 
part of this case report.  

 
January 14, 2015:  The Board of Adjustment Secretary randomly assigned this case to 

Board of Adjustment Panel A.   
 
January 14, 2015:  The Board Administrator emailed the applicant the following 

information:  
 an attachment that provided the public hearing date and panel 

that will consider the application; the January 28th deadline to 
submit additional evidence for staff to factor into their analysis; 
and the February 6th deadline to submit additional evidence to 
be incorporated into the Board’s docket materials;  

 the criteria/standard that the board will use in their decision to 
approve or deny the request; and 

 the Board of Adjustment Working Rules of Procedure pertaining 
to “documentary evidence.” 

February 3, 2015: The Board of Adjustment staff review team meeting was held 
regarding this request and the others scheduled for February public 
hearings. Review team members in attendance included: the 
Sustainable Development and Construction Board of Adjustment 
Chief Planner, the Board Administrator, the Building Inspection 
Senior Plans Examiners/Development Code Specialist, the City of 
Dallas Chief Arborist, the Sustainable Development and 
Construction Department Current Planner, the Sustainable 
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Development and Construction Department Project Engineer, and 
the Assistant City Attorney to the Board. 
 
No review comment sheets with comments were submitted in 
conjunction with this application. 

 
February 5, 2015:  The applicant submitted additional information to the Board 

Administrator beyond what was submitted in the original application 
(see Attachment A). 

 
February 6, 2015:  The City of Dallas Chief Arborist submitted a memo regarding this 

application (see Attachment B). 
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01/23/2015 

 Notification List of Property Owners 

 BDA145-022 

 15  Property Owners Notified 
 

 Label # Address Owner 

 1 3130 LEMMON AVE RP TOWN & COUNTRY SC 

 2 3117 LEMMON AVE EAST AVE RP TOWN & COUNTRY SC 

 3 3519 MCKINNEY AVE RP TOWN & COUNTRY SC 

 4 3128 LEMMON AVE BLACKBURN CTRL HLDG LP 

 5 3522 COLE AVE RP TOWN & COUNTRY SC 

 6 3605 MCKINNEY AVE MESSINA MARIO L 

 7 3524 MCKINNEY AVE PAN COASTAL LIMITED PS 

 8 3130 LEMMON AVE LEMMON & COLE PARTNERS LP 

 9 3501 MCKINNEY AVE 3501 MCKINNEY LTD 

 10 3636 MCKINNEY AVE CIM/3636 MCKINNEY AVE LP 

 11 3600 MCKINNEY AVE 3600 MCKINNEY LTD PS 

 12 3636 MCKINNEY AVE 3600 MCKINNEY LTD PS 

 13 3699 MCKINNEY AVE 3700 COLE AVE LLC 

 14 3699 MCKINNEY AVE SOUTH ALLEY LOFT LLC 

 15 3699 MCKINNEY AVE MILLER ANGELA AMHADI 
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